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SHRI G. G. SWELL : [ am happy that Mr. Gujral has intervened before me. I read a report that he had been to Dhaka and he has reportedly said that if Bangladesh agrees to the inter-country river transportation between the North-East and Bangladesh. there would be more water for Bangladesh. On what basis he said that the Minister could clarify it.

1 think after what happened in the Geneva Human Rights Commission, Bangladesh like the rest of the world would know that India tanmot be pressurised against its interests and the best way to settle matters is to seftle them amicably to mutual interest on the basis of give and take. But I am intrigued by a part of the statement of the Ministry because it seems that already Indo-Bangladesh Joint Committee had agreed to the enlargement of the Farakka. So long it was the Ganges, it was Farakka and less water to Bangladesh. Now you speak of the arrangement for sharing of the flow of the major rivers, What are those major rivers? Omne of them could be the Bramhaputra. There has been some discussion about that. What are the other rivers? I would like to know whether Bangladesh has agreed to this suggestion of sharing the flows of the major rivers.

The last point is this, We know of all kinds of elements in Bangladesh. T would like to know whether the countries or intelligence services which are hostile to .

us, who are trying to spoil relations with Bangladesh.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :

# 5q fa quefy 30 2T TR FIH Fo guTs |

to Questions 10

augmentation matter is ultimitely syreed to. The other rivers are the Tista and the Barak These are othet two major rivems that would be involved in this thimg, We have been keeping a very clear picture of the hydrology of the area, the topography of the area. I am sure our counterpart in Bangladesh also would kmow about #t because these are the things which cannot be changed by any human endeavour.
T serefore. ultimately the augmentation husiness will come through and it only requires patience and accommodation which so far Bangladesh Government has shown to us and we hope that this will continue and enable us to reach an agreement

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 282.

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH MALAVIYA :
From water to milk.

MR. CHATRMAN :
milk.

Invtead of water,

Purchase of Milk From Private Sappitvs By Delhi Milk Scheme

*282. SHRI SOM PAL : Will the Minister of Agriculture be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi Millk Scheme (DMS) has been purchasing milk from private suppliers instead of cooperatives for some titme

(b) if so, what were the considerations for doing so and at what level the decision was taken and when it was taken;

(c) whether there have been complafints of inferior quality milk being supplied by the private suppliers ;

(d) whether the DMS have been incurring heavy losses. if so, what are the details thereof for the past three years ;

(¢) what are the prices paid and charged for milk currently and whether these have any relation to the prices received by the producers; and

(f) what i being done to Wprove the

The hon. Member has rightly pointed out | functioning of the DMS and if not, the
that other rivers are also involved if this | reasons therefor ?
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FHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MTNISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI !
ARVIND NETAM) : (a) to (f) A state- |
ment hasibeen placed on the table of the Sabha.

Statement

" (a) and (b) The Delhi Milk Scheme is procuring milk from State Dairy Federations ; Local Cooperative Societies as well as from private suppliers. The Delhi Milk Scheme had to resort to purchase of milk from private suppliers as during 1991, the State Dairy Federations withheld supply of milk with a view to force a hike in their sale price of milk. This led to disruption of milk supply by DMS to the consumers and caused great inconvenience to the citizens, of Delhi. Therefore. a policy decision was taken to widen the source of procurement and it was decided in 1991 to, .progyre the requirements of milk by imviting open tenders for the year 1992 &
1993, The same policy has been continued :
for.1994,

(c) The Delhi Milk Scheme accepts the raw milk only after it passes the prescribed |
quality itandard tests, ’

[RAJYA SABHA]
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(d) The estimated losses incurred by DMS in last five years are as under :—

(,n Rs. Crores)

Years Losses

1938-89 18.88
1989.90 16.51
1990-91 15.38
1991-92 35.12
1992-93 33 18

(e) A Statement—I is annexed (See below). The pricees paid to the Federations and Cooperative Dairy Societies are reasonable and competitive.

(f) The Delhi Scheme
its plant and machinery to cut dov maintenance losses. The distribution network is also being strengthened and distribution routes have beep rationalised so as to reduce transportation cost and distribute maximum milk per van per kilometer.
Substantial economies have been obtained

is modernising

! in the consumption of diesel oil, lubricant, clectricity, water etc. besides reduction in milk bhandling losses.

Statemeot 1

Purchased Price of Mixed Milk during the Year 1992 to 1994 of differernt sources

(Figures in Rs./Kg.)
1992 1993 1994
s —A- Y £ A = A‘——"""\
SI. Name of source Flush Trans- Lean ‘Flush Trans- Lean Flush Trans- Lean No.!. . itory itory itory
Jan., Mar., May, Jan., Mar., May, Jan., Mar., May,
Feb., Apr., Jun., Feb.,, Apr., Jun., Feb., Apr., Jun,
Nov. Sept. July Nov, Sept. July Nov. Sept. July
& & & & & & & & &
Dec. Oct. Aug. Dec. Oct. Aug. Dec. Oct. Aug.

I Contractors

. 7.16 8.1 8.75 7.39 8.39 8.89 6.90 7.90 8.40

2 St:dte Dairy Federations , 8.06 8.67 9.27 7.56 8.17 8.77 7.20 7.76 8.36

3 Cooperative Diary Societies 7.10 8.10 8.75 6.75  7.95 -8.35 6.62 7.82 8.22
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Sale Price of DMS Different Types of Milk as on Date Type of Milk Sale Price
(in Rs./Per
litre), . :
Toned Milk 7.00
Swasth Milk

(Double Toned Milk)

6.00
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MR. CHAIRMAN : You have asked all the questions. Please sit down.

it dwate : g3, 47 @l e faat g
My supplementary was not too long.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Then,
Minister to reply.

SHRI SOM PAL:
very brief.

allow

¥ 739 7 farqa qa |

MR. CHAIRMAN :
asked many things.

SHRI SOM PAL :
been very brief.

In fact you have

|
I must say, I hafe

MR. CHAIRMAN : I am very happy.

N acfame daw : wx, wadT qew A ST 9 gwr &, FOa-F4E wote aw frar war § f& sowr faeya sa7 faar ST ST Tar 9 fEut war &) et fe RiAdYy waeq 4 #g 5 qgarfear aa w5y fimal semgr 3T =gy Saar @
faar ST g 8, ag ata ad A9 & 1 9Ty
s e AT FIOE fF 1991 & Wgar g’q
|89, ... (cam)
St @wmate ;oA F fasa & 49
=& gl, AF FHT F Fa F 17 § 5y
¢ | AU, 7IW FT AT A A
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‘fm 741 #x 7g Aifawa frnmr T a2AT
Rl ? gg A19T IHY ] A9 aarar 3

} ot srcfara Fawe : F qar@IE 1 1991
& qgS IO 38 qEHL & & s i 9,

\1991#3@ a3y g€ 1 ggmd

|87 1, S FT Y #fwedz @, ¥

" e qa ag g o e
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Wt 599 §arcas fFar wg, qif feeett & qu T G TG FAT ® | QT FrAFT
& qg Afavrg daar fral war f& agwrd
#a * q19-g19 9 ¥ F1 W @R
gqYeaw gy sy |

Onad Answers

a0 arq, st wAdy ggew § e
* I A FE, A 4¥ o e 3G f z™
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TWE 50 G T § 97 ®IWT &7 7 Ty
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THIL g 01T 7 agsifeat o &1 snar
g faar @ mifde Jae7 ¥ gatad T
AT HEIU, Juhi wudl TF Sifwat § 1
Sreae 9T F1 3T & wleaq ¥ ar g
e detwm T gl &1 Jufause
& gai g | a7 3E THR q TA4 fEEr B
N qgAH Frell afq w0 § | dAfET oA
sl @ IaF MR 9 fFal Srar &
A AR AT g &, gAET AT q@ AW
® eqse fHqr g

MR. CHAIRMAN : Second supplementary.

SEHRI SOM PAL : Sir, the senior Minister is replying.

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM
He is suppiementing, Sir.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
¢Shri Balram Jakhar) : Yes, I am supple-
meuting.

gwrafa wgeg, wAdg aaey eard
& F oy oy Qb F§ AT @ IvgaT 9i,
o ¥ fawr ® ag @ fF faaer Tearge fimr o a% aPEIfar #1, ag feat Jg WFFT ag W O wmgEfRar & gatd PeREIT §, T N gur 7 e adiw
¥ QoqWoqYo FY FHGH T FF T Frfww
&, Jwd W ag WA Ty i fReeT &

[RAJYA SABHA]
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faattadt & fag gu N o 1 FAw
Q1 far SiIq o 9% fgana & faal I |
WY 4T & far wat, g6 ST & fHal o
ag Wi g T gl &1 1 grETaers |y, Saar
st fadrersr F@Et @y i S§ 9 q
FE AF QS TE 1 T e 0 SR I ]
1< sta o1 W} gg fagra & i+ 41 qged
gfafa &rw S § FW FWI, g7 I
U SrcETgAa &4 ST 2gl gHI fivea §
AfFT T8 a0F § W7 Frarase w51 g,
FIH FH i 1€ ), a1 98 1q T7a
g1 Sidr & IR 9 o 49 I Fagr g A%
50 sfawa g7 € @ § &} 50 afowa &
fegra @ o« W@ AT § 1 TER
g fam 7ar § &9 3GW & Fqar @’
56 W19 AT § 1 ¥ aaral NgaTg fF @
IS FT 91T 15 U 9T G 1 491§,
32 FUT ¢ &) al Fg «€TU FWiaq femar war g ot ag +ft @ w4t § @ 98
qqt #17 4 g1 fogy twr safaq faqy
1 ®EET g I vaw g S wufeg?
qA1E w5 & 1< g aeg araaia fwyT Tar
& ¥4 %1, 344 F1% EU-BLT AT wL FwAT
g | Fas g1 AT 7 fat war (5 w8
HIHT FEHl AIIAT FAT I3r da AT ST &Y T SAHT GEIE FIF G fFo(ls
FrdQTE F SOQAT |

ot dqaw o aaefa wEkg, [
FEU F 999 yg 8 1% f9od 5 a9t 4
ga AT guaT & 9rer g 98 119
FIF TC G IFT g, HAWIET q78 AT<
qAATT a9 F ITC H 1994-95 7 39 912
Fr wfagia # & 9 e Stad 5 918
& fag gateq sagare fear g | ar Saa
qrg 1 1q faedt g Fraial H1 94 B
ST @ & 4T IGHT THAATT FIA ST W@
g ar fadr T Srfgso af @@ 1

]mﬁ‘tizaﬁatmiamié ? gg W g

& ‘s’ W g1
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R e # G a5z & fw 55 qwg
qd g fwrarms (et ot (& 7 fosfr et
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¥ wfgs g 7 mgwrfaa & vaifowre &y T & fAT uiey ot wiss 909z
AT AT HIET TET AT &, ¥ w17 FAT AgY
facta® T forq® w10 a3 GFIF I T
2T arrg MIgdT FAA L1 97 IT
341 <@ d3 € 799 fa Al T arg 7 7

o,
et

R

& qUR T0@E . TTF07 qi T& fg47a
¥ fwar wat &, Star 47 gge s faar 4,
FTFY FAA S(AT AEY AT JIHF S
fF =g @l &1 S wiET 2, § SEET Qe
F¥T g T AT § AR wad gim A
=ls & o1 wiqarq far o g, Sud A9 gl Gl AT g8 UH-ET FAT O F
" q F0 LAY g1 AT feqidRe HiH
g aFqIT 5 FOT Afed ag woidfea TAATA AT 8, T fagm 3+gA Fama7 2
AT T AqIE @A SIET FH F AT | g@ed

STt sngd 9T 90 & ZaE 341 F14, av,

amF Fyeafes af &7 graer gHEAaT
IR IH F ) 7 IR AFT Ay §
uyE FIFL FGF GHA A Foale
JAFT qTE FTE AV GH IY T &I FLT i ot Frafea Qrgrtadid aqf:mfa“r _

gr & F S & 7 & e 7 iy gy s
A agh aw |
L LS LR e R (R I

faas &1 7aiw 8. . (swdaw)

#ft FR WGE : F qal @ § | IqF
faq Qar € fF gaT O avte aaT @l
95-L/IN)19RSS—2
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g zad f& faaar ot gg @ar &, saF TEd a‘rz =?<fr & otz Zez w a1l FRa Fifr g1 g3l wa:ns-"rar"zaré Ia% fgare gaur faal st oot foge @7 faan
JAT 2 AT g7 9T GFcE ol S|t @
nFIT ) 47 T adF & g @T &
gaa &I F1 GIA Fy A fwar g, saar

T A1 W g, TA7 foFew gQ g, 599
i g w & fF S g F ) A
TFat FF 98 T FIT FE TH qeaATs FT Figw farge Ay @i § 1 6T & fgamw & oL UHoUAUFo & fgata ¥ gt gl afsar &1 STt § Efeew Y, SaF 17 ag
BRI

=7t &t qtei ¢ 49 ST ge1 &, IHT IAT
48 fear AAAta wdY S F 1 49 28 gOU
g fx faad faats o fostga g N,
3% @ 39T STRus Fartgr AN
#r g 7 Sad At ¥ @ gl "war
qg AW F ST & g fadare 1 aarta
3 ... (mw)

M FATAATGE : AT T F1 § ATIHT
fs gu atfaa & 4 @F ¥ o3 o= &
ez gt & Fiat 1T g FY qAMT fHav SrqT &, aears & fgate & quiat fFar srar
& (s7aeT)

=t @maTe ¢ IR A7 4T :ra"r garal arga ?

=t FACH TGT (zm=aT)

i Amaiw : gifag wgRy, T TE
FATA ATEY T AW & | 11 & g
arg fgaarg fFaT S wrd-. .. (swagm™)

Y qeem wEe ;o Ry F fraty ar (T #7 a9 FT g @ ﬁzr &Y e
(sa=ev)
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7t srefax Aavt : gwirafa g, 747
g wridz W § W gu g Fl §
Fad ¥ q%< fearaT, 1993 aw & fwee
Wag I FRCD T R 8 AH TA@ T
... (sr=g)

MR. CHAIRMAN : You don’t have to read the whole list. I do not give time to read the whole list.

SHRI -ARVIND NETAM : T can place
:* on the Table of the House, Sir.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SOM PAL : They are still continuing to supply, Sir, the same people, who have defaulted.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Minister has said he has stopped.

SHRI SOM PAL: This is a important information,

very

(Interruptions)

-SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : Mr. Chairman. Sir, there is no question of favouring anybody whatsoever, We cannot play with the life of the people. It is impossible,

SHRI SOM PAL : Sir, this is a very ambiguous reply. This is totally ambigu-
-ous, T want specific -information about the people who have défaulted, what action has been taken against them, and whether they still continue 'to supply.

(Interruptions)

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : We don’t accept the milk which is adulterated or solir. ... ‘(Interrupticns) We don’t accept it. We don't accept it.

(Interruptions)

Mo fama e welm: a3 goard
@ Eur 7Y, agFarae . . . (mAUMA)

AN g KT FRO T
madY St ®y .. (waw)

[RAJYA SABHA)

to Questions 20

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down, He has answered the question and he will give you further information.

SHRI SOM PAL: Sir, I seek your protection. You instruct him. This is a very serious matter.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He placed information on the Table of the House.

the

(Interruptions)

SHRI SOM PAL : Are they still supplying it or not?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: I do not know (Interruptions) Sir, we have already clarified that the milk which is not up to the standard is acceped.

not

SHRI SOM PAL: I am asking about the action taken against the defaulters and this is part of my original question.
... (Interruptions) ... My point was given in writing ... (Interruptions) ...

SHRTI BALRAM JAKHAR : We punish them and we don't accept... (Interruptions) ...

SHR1 SOM PAL : Sir, he is again evading ... (Intérruptions) ... Mr. Chairman.
I take strong exception to concealing the information whether action. was taken against the defaulters ... (Interruptions)
... This is very important and material and this is part of my original question,

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: 1 don't accept it.

SHRI SOM PAL : It is not a question of your accepting, This is Parliament. How can you say ‘I don’t accept your question’ ?
Why did you admit my question? You have to reply. ... (Interruptions) ...

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR: We have done it. There is no question of ...
(Interruptions) . ...

SHRI SOM PAL: Sir, this is an important matter, How can he say be does not accept a question which has been admitted ?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Som Pal please sit down, (Interruptions)

I must give an end to it, Mr. V. Narayanasamy.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : Sir, the hon. Minister was telling us that he revised the policy when the cooperatives refused to supply the milk. ... (Interruptions) ...
Some of them are bogus and some of them corner more price. The Minister has given a table showing the purchase of milk from the private sector and the cooperatives. I will give one example. During the lean period from the contractor they get milk at Rs. 8.89 and from the cooperatives they get it at only Rs. 8.35. They pay more price to the contractors and less price to the cooperatives. That being the case, what prompted the hon. Minister or the D.M.S, to purchase milk at a higher price from the private suppliers, ignoring the cooperative which are supply milk at a lesser price. The D.M.S. is selling the milk at subsidised rate to the consumers.
In the open market it is sold at Rs. 10.
They are buying at Rs. 7. A lot of black marketing is going on. This is a very serious matter. These people purchase it in bulk quantities from the DMS counter sell it to the consumers at Rs. 10 per kilogram.
I would like to know what action he is going take to counter this and to ensure regular distribution of milk to the real consumers in Delhi

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : Sir. we have to check the black marketing and those people who are thriving (Interruptions) ...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : This is going on., (Interruptions) ...

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : This is a question which has to be dectded by us. We have to check it to ensure supply of milk. (Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please. Let us hear him, There is no point in background noise.

[18 MARCH 1994}

2

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR. : One of the causes for loss to the DMS is that we supply it at a lower price than we pay: for procurement, the production, processing and other things. The second thing is. that we have continuing contracts with cooperative federation and co-operatives.
When they try to pui pressure on us and try to blackmail us by stopping supply of milk, we have to incur loss to make substic tute mulk. That was the reasom. No it is all right. We are paying more to the federation than to the private owners.

to Questions

SHRI K. R. MALKANI : Mr. Chairman, does the hon. Minister think that it is enough to impose a fine of Rs. 5 on people who mix chemical fertilizer with milk ?
Would he consider debarring such peopls from further supplying milk to the DMS ?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : There is no question of mixing. It is a question of milk getting soured or something. like that, When it falls below the standard of SNF and fat we reject it and charge penalty for that (Interruptions) ... You have to get supply from other sources. You have to supply milk, When you supply certain things. ...
(Intcrruptions) ... It may happen in a centre. It is there all over the country, not here alone. (Interruptions) ... When it gets soured or becomes worse or becomes acidic or something like that we don’t accept that milk. That is also a penalty. That is alse a punishment

(Interruptions) ...

SHRI K. R. MALKANI : Mixipg chemical fertilizer is entirely different and that is the allegation of Mr, Som Pal.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Minister said that he was not accepting such allegations, Shrimati Satya Bahin,

sty we afgny . wwefs wdew,
AlaFl geame Al qF wwa A o
# welY Agra. & qg AT Wi § e
T F 6@ Wy W ot forelt & ot
g foeft § M fooclt gm oot &
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Fatws § FH T @ sfawriedt F s, feadard & 41w, sad w3 qm gw- A geal§ F@ atdl @ fogar
W@ AR IR 67 A Wi g7 T T4 FHIT
% fomlad fasft & oY Jar Sad st 148 ? qEU o Y Eafug aatw ag T anfaadien ¥ faars o o sfafuaatsi R faFtad 3, faatae #) frsrad § 7
s faeg ArE S & aggRe}
#r 9% § O T IAF F1E v qIqT a4
g 7 Far ag W @ & fF O¥ & foiw 9%
S a9 G & T QW S oy Wy
SR grr sy g A agr A ST @ F ?
39 QW1 FT qls 4 el wgEd 9 SEAr argar € 4

oY FAAN FE@E : 5T TEAN G & at @wrer fora st T 1 St & S §
fe gAaT % < fRar STg, gaer st w1g
A< gadfatsas ot fFar STy | We are
tryiig to’ do our best. g¥ FetFE TTAIT AT & g1a gL Gedt ff @wal )

MR. CHAIRMAN : Shri Surjewala.

No fawm g wof@r: 6 wEA W
AT} OF G F GG A D7 FW § AT
faeey facs @w % g9 F1 A F1% 995
FT gFal g, T $18 £¥C HT gHal § | F1§
gATAGI G awR g | . . (2FFET)

MR. CHAIRMAN :
othéf Member already.

I have called an-

SHRI S. S. SURJEWALA : Mr. Chairman, [ would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether it is a fact that during the month of summer the prices of milk are &ﬁlbﬁcﬁly controlled by putting a ban on ~the ~makihg ‘of milk products like khoya, pageer.-etc,, for the benefit of other consymers, 1 would like to know why this restriction” Has® been put on the produce

[RAJYA SABHA]
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of the milk producers and the farmers. Why have they been deprived of this market benefit when liberalisation is taking place in the country and the industrialists and other manufacturers are allowed to take the benefit of the market conditions ?
Why have the farmers or the milk producers been deprived of the benefit of the llberalisation policy of the Government ?
Will the Government consider nit puttlng any kind of ban on mlk products ?

SHRI BALRAM JAKHAR : It is a very good question and the answer must also be good. I think the hon. Member wanted to know why milk products were not being supplied to Delhi during the months of summer. I will try to see that this does not happen again.

Occupation of Government Land on Lease by Delhi Golf Club

*283. SHRI SANJAY DALMIA : Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Delhi

Golf Club is occupying Government land on lease ;

(b) whether the lease has recently been renewed and if so, at what rate, terms and conditions ;

(c) what is the existing market rent for similar size of land on lease and whether the same is being charged from Delhi Golf
Club ; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI P. K. THUNGON) : (a) to
(d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement oo

(a) Yes, Sir. Delhi Golf Club is accupy-
ing Government land measuring 179 acres on Dr, Zakir Hussain Marg which was leased out by the Government on temporary lease basis to them.

